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Abstract

The sustainable fi nancial condiƟ on of enterprises can be expressed by a unifi ed system of economic 
indicators, which will comprehensively refl ect the structure of the enterprise’s balance sheet. However, the 
abundance of these indicators someƟ mes complicates the objecƟ ve assessment of the fi nancial condiƟ on 
of business acƟ viƟ es. Therefore, it is advisable to give preference to only some of the indicators and 
addiƟ onally introduce such coeffi  cients as: debt, debt repayment obligaƟ on, provision with own working 
capital and fi nancial stability coeffi  cients. For a comprehensive assessment of the fi nancial condiƟ on of an 
agricultural enterprise, it is necessary to use an integral coeffi  cient of fi nancial condiƟ on, which will give 
us a clearer idea of   the complex assessment of the effi  ciency of the funcƟ oning of the enterprise (fi rm).
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IntroducƟ on

The theory of economic growth provides for the calculaƟ on of such effi  ciency indicators as fi nancial 
effi  ciency, producƟ on and fi nancial leverage. In the indicators of enterprise and fi nancial leverage 
evaluaƟ on, we consider integral leverage to be a recommended indicator, which will fully reveal the overall 
economic growth capabiliƟ es of the enterprise.

The solvency raƟ o does not allow us to fully assess the fi nancial condiƟ on of an agribusiness, since it 
more expresses the enterprise’s obligaƟ on to produce compeƟ Ɵ ve products. 

Key Financial RaƟ os
The sustainable fi nancial condiƟ on of an enterprise can be determined by a unifi ed system of economic 

indicators, which will refl ect the following structure of the enterprise’s balance sheet:1

1.  Autonomy raƟ o – own funds in relaƟ on to the enterprise’s property (total balance sheet assets). 
Recommended is 0.5;

2.  Financial instability raƟ o – the raƟ o of borrowed capital to own funds. An acceptable indicator is 0.25-
1.00;

3. The raƟ o of mobile and non-mobile funds – this is the raƟ o of savings, expenses, cash funds to other 
non-current assets;

4.  The raƟ o of producƟ on-purpose funds – the raƟ o of the value of fi xed assets, producƟ on inventories, 
work in progress to the assets of the enterprise (total balance sheet assets). Acceptable is 0.5;

5.  The raƟ o of the value of fi xed assets – the raƟ o of the residual value of fi xed assets to the assets of the 
enterprise (total balance sheet assets).

6.  Accounts payable raƟ o – the raƟ o of long-term and short-term liabiliƟ es to the value of fi nished 
products, accounts receivable and other current assets. Acceptable value ≤ 0.2;

7.  Debt coverage raƟ o – (the inverse of the raƟ o of borrowed and own funds). Acceptable value > 4.0;
8.  Bankruptcy raƟ o – the raƟ o of the amount of lease liabiliƟ es, long-term and short-term liabiliƟ es to 
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the founders, to the amount of long-term, current assets. Acceptable value < 0.5;
9.  Autonomy raƟ o – the raƟ o of the amount of own funds to the amount of long-term and current assets. 

Acceptable value 0.5;
10.  Financial stress raƟ o – the diff erence between the unit and the autonomy raƟ o. Acceptable value < 0.5;
11. Current assets raƟ o – the raƟ o of the source of own funds minus long-term assets and the raƟ o of 

current assets. The acceptable value is 0.5-0.6;
12. Fixed assets renewal raƟ o – the raƟ o of depreciaƟ on to the iniƟ al cost of long-term assets;
13. Financial stability raƟ o – the raƟ o of the profi t margin minus the proceeds from sales, to the proceeds 

from sales;
14.  Debt service raƟ o – the raƟ o of profi t (before taxes) to the amount of interest paid during the year. The 

acceptable value is 3.0;
Many such indicators complicate the assessment of the fi nancial condiƟ on of the business. That is 

why someƟ mes economists use only part of the above indicators.
Analysis of the presented indicators shows that most of them are derived from the raƟ o of borrowed 

and own funds. The excepƟ ons are the coeffi  cients that express the values   of property, depreciaƟ on, debt 
repayment and fi nancial stability.

In this regard, agricultural businessmen can use the following indicators to improve the fi nancial 
assessment of their enterprises1:
1. Debt raƟ o – K

  Short-term and long-term liabiliƟ es.
K = --------------------------------------------------------------- ;
    Assets

   Short-term and long-term liabiliƟ es
K = -------------------------------------------------------------------
           Source of own funds

2. Debt service raƟ o – K
  OperaƟ ng profi t before repayment of payments
K = ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Amount of interest

3. Own working capital coverage raƟ o – K

          Source of own funds – Long-term and other non-current Assets
K = ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Current inventories and expenses

4. Financial stability raƟ o – K
   Sales proceeds
K = ---------------------------------------------
   Profi tability margin

The debt raƟ o shows the entrepreneur how eff ecƟ vely his assets are fi nanced by creditors. The value 
of the raƟ o should not exceed 0.5. When calculaƟ ng it, short-term liabiliƟ es can be excluded, while the 
indicated indicator will be equal to the raƟ o of long-term liabiliƟ es to constant (variable) capital.

In fact, agricultural enterprises are in a diffi  cult fi nancial situaƟ on. Therefore, a businessman needs to 
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know the working capital provision, which is expressed by the corresponding coeffi  cient, it can be equal 
to 0.6-0.8, which allows the businessman to make a decision to rhythmically perform the technological
processes of agricultural producƟ on.

To assess the sustainable fi nancial condiƟ on of the enterprise, it is necessary to calculate the degree
of interest coverage, the value of which should exceed 3. In this case, the businessman is insured against 
bankruptcy.1

All of the above indicators express one of the aspects of fi nancial stability. In pracƟ ce, however, a 
complex assessment of an agricultural enterprise is necessary. For this, we can use the integral coeffi  cient 
of fi nancial condiƟ on – K
K = 3√ Kdebt × Kactual. Liquidity × Kdebt coverage raƟ o
In this case, the debt raƟ o should not exceed 0.5, and the current liquidity raƟ o should not be more than 3. 
Therefore, in our case, the debt raƟ o should form the raƟ o of securing borrowed funds with own funds (K)

   assets.
K = -------------------------------------------------------------------
   short-term and long-term liabiliƟ es

The value of the raƟ o of securing a loan with own funds should not exceed 0.5. Then the integral raƟ o 
of the opƟ mal fi nancial condiƟ on will be equal to 1.45.

For example: we will assess the fi nancial condiƟ on of the enterprise according to the following 
indicators:

- debt raƟ o, i.e. securing borrowed funds with own funds;
- debt coverage raƟ o;
- working capital raƟ o;
- Financial stability raƟ o.
Let’s assume that at the end of the year the amount of long-term and short-term liabiliƟ es of the 

enterprise is 480.0 thousand GEL; and the amount of all assets is 650.0 thousand GEL; annual balance 
sheet profi t is 78.0 thousand GEL; interest payments during the year are 24.0 thousand GEL; according to 
all sources, the enterprise’s own funds are 680.0 thousand GEL, and the amount of long-term and other 
current assets is 240.0 thousand GEL; during the current year, the enterprise sold 600.0 thousand GEL;
and the profi tability margin was 60.0 thousand GEL; the total amount of current inventories and expenses 
was 610.0 thousand GEL.

SoluƟ on:
- The raƟ o of securing borrowed funds with own funds is calculated by dividing
the total assets of the enterprise by long-term and short-term liabiliƟ es. 650.0 :
480.0 = 1.40;
- The debt service raƟ o is calculated by dividing the annual balance sheet profi t by the amount paid 

for interest during the year. 78.0 : 24.0 = 3.25;
- The raƟ o of providing with own working capital is obtained by subtracƟ ng own
assets from long-term and other non-current assets and divided by the sum of current inventories and 

expenses. (680.0 – 240.0) : 610.0 = 0.72;
- The fi nancial stability raƟ o is obtained by subtracƟ ng the profi t margin from the income received by 

the enterprise from the sale of products and divided by the income received from the sale of products. 
(600.0 – 60.0) : 600.0 = 0.90.

Thus, for a comprehensive assessment of the fi nancial condiƟ on of an agricultural enterprise, it is 
necessary to use the integral coeffi  cient of fi nancial condiƟ on (the third root of the coeffi  cients of current 
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liabiliƟ es, current liquidaƟ on and liability coverage).
A necessary condiƟ on for the development of agribusiness is a comprehensive assessment of the 

eff ecƟ veness of the funcƟ oning of the enterprise (fi rm). It takes into account the analysis of the joint
economic eff ect. There are many methods for this:

Most economists prefer the following criteria for a comprehensive assessment of agricultural
producƟ on:

Intensity; ProducƟ vity; Resource return; Financial desirability; Profi tability; Income, etc.
Foreign economists use the fundamental provisions of the market equilibrium concept when assessing 

the effi  ciency of agricultural producƟ on, but when applying it to agribusiness, the market condiƟ ons of 
the enterprise’s funcƟ oning should be taken into account, which aff ect the behavior of entrepreneurs 
(farmers):

- Entrepreneurs (farmers) cannot fully use all the advantages. It is diffi  cult for those living in villages to
fi nd alternaƟ ve opƟ ons for economic acƟ vity;

- The sharp infl uence of natural factors on the results of agribusiness limits their achievements;
- The pracƟ ce of state regulaƟ on complicates the applicaƟ on of the market equilibrium concept;
- The existence of the pracƟ ce of land accounƟ ng, the absence of market valuaƟ on of land do not

allow economically jusƟ fying the effi  ciency of agribusiness;
- The assessment of agricultural business from the perspecƟ ve of businessmen, managers, creditors, 

and others requires addiƟ onal mechanisms. If the manager is interested in profi t in the balance sheet, 
With the growth of the raƟ o, the turnover of resources, the eff ecƟ ve use of labor resources, at this Ɵ me 
creditors are interested in liquidity, etc.

- The theory of distribuƟ on analysis does not confi rm the possibility of using all opƟ ons in management 
decisions.

In our opinion, businessmen, along with the growth of their income, should be oriented towards the 
constant growth of capital. Such an approach should be expressed through the assessment of profi tability; 
profi tability of sales; return on investments; return on assets; return on equity; stability (viability); level of 
income (labor compensaƟ on); sales volume (market return); asset turnover raƟ o; their liquidity.

The agribusiness valuaƟ on model combines profi tability, stability, and liquidity, which can be 
represented in the following formula:
    Profi t + % × (1- tax) + depreciaƟ on            Net profi t + depreciaƟ on Current assets
E.E.C = ------------------------------------------------ ×-----------------------------------------------------------
    Investment capital         Real proceeds Short-term liabiliƟ es

Proceeds from sales Net profi t + depreciaƟ on           Proceeds from sales
× ------------------------------------------------------- × ----------------------------------------
    Assets CompensaƟ on + addiƟ onal income     Equity Inventories + expenses

This formula allows a businessman to assess the level of effi  ciency of the fi rm. However, it is diffi  cult 
to calculate, it is not always economically jusƟ fi ed, there is no export. Therefore, in everyday agribusiness 
pracƟ ce, we can use the abbreviated version of the model of the effi  ciency of the enterprise’s funcƟ oning:

E.E.K = 4√ Ksales profi tability K-t × Kequity growth K-t × Ksales volume growth K-t × Kexport growth 
K-t.

A businessman should be able to assess the economic growth potenƟ al of his enterprise in the future. 
This follows from his main goal – to have posiƟ ve dynamics of his business.

The theory of economic growth provides for the calculaƟ on of such effi  ciency indicators as: fi nancial 
effi  ciency, producƟ on and fi nancial leverage.

- Financial effi  ciency allows us to assess the return on investment, own and borrowed capital. It is the 
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diff erence between own income and investment capital, aŌ er paying taxes. This eff ect also shows how 
much the income from own capital increases due to the aƩ racƟ on of borrowed funds and the turnover of 
the enterprise. It arises when the rate of income from investment capital is higher than the interest rate 
on the loan.

For example: the return on invested capital aŌ er paying taxes is 10.0%, and the interest rate on the 
loan is 6.0%. We can increase the fi nancial leverage side (the share of borrowed capital).

– ProducƟ on leverage is determined by the raƟ o of the incremental profi t rates before paying taxes 
and interest in natural units to the incremental sales volume rates. It expresses the impact of potenƟ al 
opportuniƟ es on the profi t of the enterprise through changes in the cost structure of products and the 
volume of profi ts.

Financial leverage expresses the relaƟ onship between profi t and own and borrowed capital. The 
increase in fi nancial leverage is achieved through sustainable economic growth. Thus, aŌ er considering 
the indicators of enterprise leverage and fi nancial leverage, we can consider integral leverage (И.L.) as a 
recommended indicator:

И.L. = 2√ Lindustrial × Lfi nancial
It expresses the overall potenƟ al for economic growth in the enterprise, which takes into account the 

increase in agricultural producƟ on, opƟ mizaƟ on of the cost structure and borrowed capital.
Conclusion
When calculaƟ ng the last three coeffi  cients, it is necessary to take into account:
– short-term credit interest is included in the cost and its calculaƟ on must be adjusted;
– agriculture is exempt from profi t tax;
– part of the assets of fi xed assets is formed mainly with the help of leasing. Leasing costs are included 

in the cost. It is necessary to adjust its calculaƟ on.
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